
GREATER VANCOUVER TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
BYLAW NUMBER 51-2007 

 
 

A bylaw to amend the Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority 2005 Tariff 
Amendment Bylaw Number 37-2004 (as amended). 

 WHEREAS the Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority is required to balance its 
operating budget; 

 AND WHEREAS there has been consultation on the merits of the proposed 
expenditures and the necessity of a fare increase; 

 NOW THEREFORE the Board of Directors of the Greater Vancouver Transportation 
Authority enact as follows: 

1. This Bylaw may be cited as the “Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority 2008 
Tariff Amendment Bylaw Number 51-2007.” 

2. The Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority 2004 Tariff Amendment Bylaw 
Number 37-2004, as amended, is further amended as follows: 
a. The effective date on the first page is changed from January 1, 2005 to 

January 1, 2008; 
b. Appendix I attached to this Bylaw replaces the Appendix I attached to the 

Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority 2005 Tariff Amendment Bylaw 
Number 37-2004; and 

c. Appendix III attached to this Bylaw replaces the Appendix III attached to the 
Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority 2005 Tariff Amendment Bylaw 
Number 37-2004. 

3. This Bylaw comes into force and takes effect on January 1, 2008. 

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME this 27th day of June, 2007. 

RECONSIDERED, PASSED AND FINALLY ADOPTED this 27th day of June, 2007. 

  Original Signed by Malcolm Brodie  
Malcolm Brodie, Chair 

  Original Signed by Carol Lee 
Carol Lee, Secretary
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APPENDIX I 
 

FARE ZONES 
 
Conventional Transit 
 
Zone 1 
City of Vancouver 
University Endowment Lands 
 

Zone 2 
District of West Vancouver 
District of North Vancouver 
City of North Vancouver 
City of Burnaby 
Bus stops located on Barnet Highway at the Petro-Canada refinery 
City of New Westminster 
Common Fare Zone on North Road for bus stops located between Cottonwood Avenue and Highway #1 
Annacis Island (common zone for trips as described below “Suburban Zone Boundary (Zones 2 and 
3)”) 
City of Richmond 
Village of Lions Bay 
Bowen Island 
 

Zone 3 
Corporation of Delta, except Annacis Island 
City of Surrey 
City of White Rock 
City of Langley 
Township of Langley 
Village of Belcarra 
Village of Anmore 
Electoral Area "C" east of Indian Arm 
City of Port Moody 
City of Coquitlam 
City of Port Coquitlam 
District of Pitt Meadows 
District of Maple Ridge 
 
Common Fare Zones 
 
Certain designated locations of fare zones along fare zone boundaries have been classified as common to 
each adjacent zone.  Passengers are permitted travel to/from such designated common fare zone locations 
for a 1-Zone Fare. 
 

Urban Zone Boundary (Zone 1 and Zone 2) - Passengers connecting between the following bus stops 
and destinations along the #28 bus route may travel for a 1-Zone fare. 

Kootenay Loop   To Zone 1 
Hastings at Boundary  To Burnaby/New Westminster in Zone 2 
Boundary at Lougheed  to/from Zone 1, or to/from Burnaby/New Westminster in Zone 2 
Kincaid at Smith:  to/from Burnaby/New Westminster in Zone 2 
Boundary and Vanness  to/from Zone 2, by walking to/from Kingsway on Boundary Road; 
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Joyce Station:   all Zone 1 bus service and westbound SkyTrain service 
 

 Regular fares are applicable for any other connections 
 
Suburban Zone Boundary (Zones 2 and 3) –  
Passengers travelling between Annacis Island and either Fare Zone 2 or Fare Zone 3 are permitted to 
travel for a one-zone fare.   
 
Passengers connecting from all bus stops on North Road between Cottonwood Avenue and the Highway 
#1 overpass (including the Lougheed Mall transit exchange) are permitted to travel into either Zone 2 or 
Zone 3 for a 1-Zone Fare. 
 

Fare Starting 
Point 

Destination 
Cash FareSaver FareCard 

1-Zone FareCard identified as Zone “3” 
1-Zone FareCard identified as Zone “2” 
plus $1.25 Add-Fare Zone 3 1-Zone Fare 1-Zone FareSaver 
1-Zone FareCard identified as Zone “1” 
plus $2.50Add-Fare 
1-Zone FareCard identified as Zone “2” 
1-Zone FareCard identified as Zone “1” 
plus $1.25 Add-Fare 

Lougheed 
Mall 

Zone 2 1-Zone Fare 1-Zone FareSaver 
1-Zone FareCard identified as Zone “1” 
plus $1.25 Add-Fare 
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Conventional Transit – Fare Zone Map 
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Custom Transit – Fare Zone Map 
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West Coast Express
 
Zone 1  Vancouver station (Waterfront station) 
Zone 2  Burnaby[no station yet]; 
Zone 3  Port Moody, Coquitlam and Port Coquitlam stations; 
Zone 4  Pitt Meadows, Maple Meadows and Port Haney stations; 
Zone 5  Mission station. 
 
 
West Coast Express – Fare Zone Map 
 

 
 



GVTA TRANSIT SYSTEM – TRANSIT TARIFF Date: Jan. 2008 
APPENDIX III – SCHEDULE OF FARES AND RATES  Page: 26 
 

APPENDIX III 
SCHEDULE OF FARES AND RATES 

 
In this Schedule of Fares and Rates, Concession Fares are available to: 

• Children – as described in the definition of child in Part A– Definitions 
• Students – as described in definition of student in Part A – Definitions upon presentation of valid 

identification 
• Seniors – as described in Part A – Definitions upon presentation of valid identification showing age or 

date of birth 
• Persons who present a valid HandyCard 

 
For WCE Service, Concession Fares are also available to: 

• Persons who present a valid Government Pass as described in Appendix II - Passes 
CONVENTIONAL TRANSIT  

FARE TYPE/ 
FARE MEDIA STATUS TIME Within 

1 – Zone 
Within 

2 – Zones 
Within 

3 - Zones 

Regular $2.50 $3.75 $5.00 
Adult 

Off-Peak Hours All Zones - $2.50 

Regular $1.75 $2.50 $3.50 
Cash 

Concession 
Off-Peak Hours All Zones - $1.75 

Community 
Pass Adult No restrictions All Zones $356.00 Annually 

Regular Hours Yellow 
($2.50) 

Red 
($3.75) 

2 Yellow or 
1 Green ($5.00) Adult 

Off-Peak Hours All Zones – Yellow ($2.50) 

Regular Hours 1 Ticket 1 Ticket + $.75 2 Tickets or  
1 Ticket + $1.75 

FareSaver 
(ticket) 

Concession 
Off-Peak Hours All Zones – 1 Ticket 

Regular Hours Yellow 
($73.00) 

Red 
($99.00) 

Green 
($136.00) Adult 

Off-Peak Hours All Zones – Yellow ($73.00) 

Concession No restrictions All Zones - $42.00 
FareCard 
(monthly pass) 

FastTrax 
Student No restrictions All Zones – Yellow ($73.00) 

Adult  Yellow Book 
$19.00 

Red Book 
$28.50 

Green Book 
$38.00 FareSaver 

Book 
(10 tickets) Concession  All Zones – Brown Book - $16.00 

Employer 
Pass Adult No restrictions $762 annually $1026 

annually $1406 annually 

Adult No restrictions $9.00 – valid all zones 
DayPass 

Concession No restrictions $7.00 – valid all zones 
 

Regular $2.50 or 1 Zone 
FareSaver 

$3.75 or 2 Zone 
FareSaver 

$5.00 or 3 Zone 
FareSaver 

Special Event 
Transfer Adult 

Off-Peak Hours $2.50 or 1 Zone FareSaver 
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CONVENTIONAL TRANSIT  

FARE TYPE/ 
FARE MEDIA STATUS TIME Within 

1 – Zone 
Within 

2 – Zones 
Within 

3 - Zones 

Regular $1.75 or 1 Zone 
FareSaver 

$2.50 or 1 Zone 
FareSaver + 

$0.75 

$3.50 or 2 1-
Zone 

FareSavers or 1 
1-Zone 

FareSaver + 
$1.75 

Concession 

Off-Peak Hours $1.75 or 1 Zone FareSaver 
 

ADD-FARE - CONVENTIONAL TRANSIT  

FARE TYPE FOR 
UPGRADE PASSENGER Up-grade 1 Fare Zone 

(adjacent Fare Zone) 
Up-grade 2 Fare Zones 

(all Fare Zones) 

Adult $1.25 $2.50 
Cash/FareSaver 

Concession $.75 $1.75 

Adult $1.25 per journey $2.50 per journey FareCard/Employer 
Pass Concession No Add-Fare required 

 
 

CUSTOM TRANSIT SERVICE1

FARE TYPE Within 1 zone Between 2 
adjacent zones 

Between 3 
adjacent zones 

Between 4 
adjacent zones 

Cash $2.50 $2.50 $3.75 $5.00 

FareSaver 
(ticket) 

 

Yellow 
($2.50) 

Yellow 
($2.50) 

Red 
($3.75 

2 Yellow or 
1 Green ($5.00) 

FareSaver Book 
(10 tickets) 

Yellow Book 
$19.00 

Yellow Book 
$19.00 

Red Book 
$28.50 

Green Book 
$38.00 

Monthly FareCard $73.00 $73.00 $99.00 $136.00 

TaxiSaver coupons 
($50 face value coupon 
book) 

$25.00 

 

                                                 
1 Fares are for a one-way ride from the point of origin to a single destination.  A trip request with multiple 
destinations is scheduled and dispatched so that each link between destinations is considered a separate trip 
with a separate fare required for each link. 
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WCE SERVICE  

Status Fare Type/Fare 
Media Within 1 zone Within 2 

zones 
Within 3 
zones 

Within 4 
zones 

Within 5 
zones 

One-Way Ticket $5.00 $6.75 $8.25 $11.25 

Return Ticket $9.50 $12.50 $15.50 $21.00 

Weekly Pass $38.00 $52.25 $63.50 $87.75 
Adult 

28-day Pass $121.50 $161.00 $195.50 $269.00 

One-Way Ticket $3.00 $4.00 $5.00 $7.00 

Return Ticket $5.75 $7.50 $9.60 $13.25 

Weekly Pass $25.50 $34.50 $42.50 $59.25 
Concession 

28-Day Pass $74.50 $99.75 $123.50 $174.00 

FastTrax 
Student 

28-Day FastTrax 
Pass $121.50 – valid across all zones 

Employer 
Pass  $110.00 

Monthly 
$148.00 
monthly 

$180.00 
monthly 

$248.00 
monthly 

Community 
Pass Holder 

28-Day 
Community Pass $84.75 – valid across all zones 

U-Pass 
Student 

28-Day U-Pass 
Pass $84.75 – valid across all zones 

Return Ticket $1.00 
Bicycles 

Quarterly Pass $45.00 

 

ADD-FARE – WCE Service 

FARE TYPE PASSENGER 
Discount applied toward ticket or pass 
except for 28-day FastTrax Pass 28-day 

U-Pass or 28-Community Pass 
Adult $2.50 In the transportation service region, 

GVTA Proof of Payment Concession $1.75 

Adult $1.75 In Mission, Central Fraser Valley fare 
receipt or monthly pass and U-Pass  Concession $1.50 
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PASSES AND OTHER PRODUCT AND SERVICES 

 STATUS PAYMENT/CONDITIONS 

Approved delegates 
and transit officials No charge 

Multi-Pass 
Conventions $5.25 per pass (minimum purchase of 500 passes per day) 

$4.25 per pass (for greater than 5,000 passes per day) 

  
 

  

FastTrax Decal FastTrax Student $2.25 

Stored Value 
Card/Xpress 
Card Deposit 

 $10.00 

 

PRIVATE CHARTER 

 RATES, CHARGES AND CANCELLATION FEES 

Conventional Bus 
(includes driver) 

$50.00 per ½ hour or part 
Minimum charge of $100.00 
Bridge and road tolls, special licence fees and other out-of-pocket expenses extra. 

Cancellation Fee $100.00 

WCE train To be determined by WCE on a case-by-case basis 
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